
Bewegingsmelder 1000W 

 
Détecteur de mouvement 1000W

159028 IM V10-20

Art. 621719, 621721

Originele gebruiksaanwijzing
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig voordat je dit product in gebruik neemt.
Mode d’emploi original
Lire attentivement cette notice avant d’utiliser le produit.

IP44
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Inregelen sensor
Stel eerst de sensor in op de basis instelling; 
 

 Tijd, 5 sec - 5 min.

Helemaal linksom : Inschakelduur = 5 sec. 
Helemaal rechtsom : Inschakelduur = 12 min.

 Lichtgevoeligheid, 50 lux - 2000 lux
 

Helemaal linksom : Lichtgevoeligheid = 50 lux. Dit 
resulteert er in dat de lamp zowel ‘s nachts als ook overdag, 
bij beweging zal inschakelen. 
Helemaal rechtsom : Lichtgevoeligheid = 2000 lux. Dit 
resulteert er in dat de lamp alleen ‘s nachts, bij beweging, 
zal inschakelen.

Garantie
 • Op dit product wordt een garantie van 2 jaar verleend.
 • Beschadigingen als gevolg van ondeskundig
 • gebruik, aanpassingen door derden, of het niet opvolgen 
van de gebruiksaanwijzing zijn van iedere garantie 
uitgesloten.

 • Breuk van het lichtvenster als gevolg van inslag van 
scherpe voorwerpen is tevens uitgesloten van de garantie.

 • Zonder originele kassabon kun je geen aanspraak maken 
op garantie.

 • Intergamma B.V. is niet aansprakelijk voor schade en/
of letsel welk het gevolg is van ondeskundig gebruik van 
de lamp.

Onderhoud
 • Het onderhoud tot de oppervlakte beperken. Hierbij mag 
absoluut geen vocht in  
de sensor komen. De sensor kan worden  
afgenomen met een zachte, droge doek.

Belangrijk
Voordat je deze sensor in gebruik neemt, 
moet je de onderstaande veiligheidsvoor-
schriften en instructies aandachtig doorlezen 
om de lamp op de juiste wijze te kunnen 
gebruiken. 

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig.  
De verkoper is niet aansprakelijk voor  
lichamelijke of materiële schade die te  
wijten is aan het niet naleven van deze  
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Veiligheidsinstructies
 • Let op! Voor het begin van de montagewerkzaamheden 
moet je de spanning uit schakelen. Dat wil zeggen, de 
zekering uitdraaien of de stroomschakelaar op ‘UIT’ zetten. 
Controleer dit met een spanningsmeter.

 • Volg de instructies van de montagetekening.
 • Het product niet aansluiten met een flexibel snoer. Mocht 
je niet over de verlangde  
kennis beschikken, laat de montage dan over aan een 
vakman.

 • Het product mag niet worden veranderd. Elke verandering 
doet het keurmerk teniet en kan het product onveilig 
maken. 

 • Deze sensor is enkel geschikt voor vaste montage op de 
muur. (dus niet mobiel gebruiken)

 • In geval de huidige beschikbare kabel niet voldoet aan de 
opgegeven specificatie is het noodzakelijk middels een 
kabeldoos over te gaan naar de gespecificeerde kabel.



NL - Originele gebruiksaanwijzing 3

Specificaties
Vermogen: 
max. 1000W 
TL (fluorescerende buislampen) max 400W

Voeding: 
230V ~ 50Hz

Afmetingen: 
6,5x8,6x9,5 cm. 

Beweging-sensor 180°

Artikelnummer:
159028

Symbolen
IP44 Deze armatuur is spatwaterdicht.

Elektrische klasse 2. Deze sensor hoeft niet te 
worden geaard.

Dit product mag niet bij het gewone huisvuil 
worden weggegooid.

Montage

H05RN-F 
d1:  min. 3x0,75mm2 
d2: max. 8mm 

Installatiekabel 
Câble d’installation

d1

d2

1

PAM41 Series
SECURITY MOTION SENSOR

 

 
 PIR Motion Sensor

 PIR Lens

INTRODUCTION
Your security motion sensor is a fully automatic indoor 
and outdoor security/courtesy light controller capable 
of controlling up to 1000W incandescent or 500W
fluorescent of lighting load. At night, the built-in 
passive infrared (PIR) motion sensor turns on the 
connected lighting system when it detects motion in its 
coverage area.  During the day, the built-in photocell 
sensor saves electricity by deactivating the lights.
Time and LUX adjustment functions let you select how 
long and when the light will stay on after activation.

This manual is applicable to all of model numbers as 
indicated below.  Please take a look at what model 
number you have purchased and check how it works 
by referring to the following description of sensor 
operation.

Model No. Detection Angle Sensor Operation
PAM41-1 110 degree (1)
PAM41-2 110 degree (1), (2)
PAM41-3 180 degree (1)
PAM41-4 180 degree (1), (2)

(1) Auto: automatic operation
(2) Manual override click twice: Turn the wall switch

off and on twice within 4 seconds to enter manual
override operation.

Note: Read this entire manual before you start to 
install the system.

SSAAFFEETTYY  PPRREECCAAUUTTIIOONNSS
 
 DO NOT install this motion sensor when it is 

raining. 
 DO isolate the power supply during installation or 

maintenance.
 DO ensure that the power supply circuit is 

protected by a 16 amp circuit breaker or suitable 

equivalent fuse.
 The unit can be installed only vertically (see the 

FIGURE 1a), not horizontally (see the FIGURE 
1b).

VERTICAL HORIZONTAL         
FIGURE 1a & 1b

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT  
Installation must be performed by skilled technicians 
who are informed about the standards and technical 
requirements of the appliance and its proper 
installation.

Do not attempt installation unless you have some 
experience with household wiring.

Before proceeding with the installation, TURN OFF 
THE POWER TO THE LIGHTING CIRCUIT AT THE 
CIRCUIT BREAKER OR FUSE BOX TO AVOID 
ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

CCHHOOOOSSIINNGG  AA  MMOOUUNNTTIINNGG  LLOOCCAATTIIOONN

 For the best results, fix your motion sensor on a 
solid surface.  For wall mounting, 1.8~2.0m
above the ground is needed. For ceiling 
mounting, 2.5~4.0m above the ground is 
required.

 For outdoor installation, a location under eaves is 
preferable.

 Avoid aiming the motion sensor at pools, heating 
vents, air conditioners or objects which may 
change temperature rapidly.

 Do not allow sunlight to fall directly on the front of 
unit.

 Try to avoid pointing the unit at trees or shrubs or 
where the motion of pets may be detected.

 The motion sensor is more sensitive to objects 
moving across its field of view.  It is less 
sensitive to an object moving directly towards the 
sensor head. (FIGURE 2)

180 degree

SENSOR                 SENSOR
LESS SENSITIVE            MORE SENSITIVE 

SENSITIVITY TO MOTION 
110 degree
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2

FIGURE 2

INSTALLATION
A drill and a screwdriver are needed for installation.
Select a location for the unit based on the coverage 
angles shown in FIGURE 3.

180 degree

  
110 degree

  
UNIT(M) 

COVERAGE ANGLES
FIGURE 3

Install a wall switch adjacent to the power source. 
(FIGURE 4)  This helps you operate AUTOMATIC 
OPERATION and MANUAL OVERRIDE with ease.  
See OPERATION section for more information.

FIGURE 4

WWIIRRIINNGG  IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONN 

(1) Switch off the power source or breaker.

(2) Unscrew one screw from the bottom housing.
By using a flat blade screwdriver to detach the 
base cover from the unit. (FIGURE 5)

FIGURE 5

(3) Make use of the base cover as a template to 
mark the position of two screw holes on the wall 
or on the ceiling. Drill the wall and screw the 
base cover onto the wall or ceiling using suitable 
plastic wall plugs and screws provided (FIGURE 
6 & 7).

Wall Mounting              Ceiling Mounting

FIGURE 6            FIGURE 7

(4) Strip approximately 6-8mm insulating part of the 
wires from the power cord. Before connection, 
run the wires through the rubber seal provided.

(5) For power wire connection, connect the BROWN 
wire (Live wire) to the terminal block “L” mark.  
Connect the BLUE wire (Neutral wire) to the
terminal block “N” mark (FIGURE 8).

2

FIGURE 2

INSTALLATION
A drill and a screwdriver are needed for installation.
Select a location for the unit based on the coverage 
angles shown in FIGURE 3.

180 degree

  
110 degree

  
UNIT(M) 

COVERAGE ANGLES
FIGURE 3

Install a wall switch adjacent to the power source. 
(FIGURE 4)  This helps you operate AUTOMATIC 
OPERATION and MANUAL OVERRIDE with ease.  
See OPERATION section for more information.

FIGURE 4

WWIIRRIINNGG  IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONN 

(1) Switch off the power source or breaker.

(2) Unscrew one screw from the bottom housing.
By using a flat blade screwdriver to detach the 
base cover from the unit. (FIGURE 5)

FIGURE 5

(3) Make use of the base cover as a template to 
mark the position of two screw holes on the wall 
or on the ceiling. Drill the wall and screw the 
base cover onto the wall or ceiling using suitable 
plastic wall plugs and screws provided (FIGURE 
6 & 7).

Wall Mounting              Ceiling Mounting

FIGURE 6            FIGURE 7

(4) Strip approximately 6-8mm insulating part of the 
wires from the power cord. Before connection, 
run the wires through the rubber seal provided.

(5) For power wire connection, connect the BROWN 
wire (Live wire) to the terminal block “L” mark.  
Connect the BLUE wire (Neutral wire) to the
terminal block “N” mark (FIGURE 8).

NL - Originele gebruiksaanwijzing 3

Specificaties
Vermogen: 
max. 1000W

Voeding: 
230V ~ 50Hz

Artikelnummer:
538308

Montage

Symbolen

IP44 Deze armatuur is spatwaterdicht.

Dit product mag niet bij het gewone 
huisvuil worden weggegooid.

538308 SENSOR GAMMA 1000W.indd   3 9-10-2015   7:53:52

   

1 2 3a 3b 

4a 4b 5 

6 7 

Elektriciteitsklasse 2: dubbele isola-
tie. Dit product hoeft niet te worden 
geaard.

2m

180°

12m
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FIGURE 8

(6) For lamp wire connection, connect the BLUE wire 
to the terminal block “N” mark.  Connect the 
BROWN wire to the terminal block “LS” mark.

(7) Fix the pre-wired terminal block to the boss of unit 
tightly. 

(8) Refit and screw the unit to the base cover.

SSEETTTTIINNGG  TTHHEE  LLIIGGHHTTIINNGG  SSYYSSTTEEMM  
 
(1) TEST MODE 
 
 Turn the LUX control and the TIME control 

counter clockwise to the edge – the TEST 
position. (FIGURE 9) 

 

FIGURE 9
 Turn on the wall switch. The light starts warm-up

for 1 minute after which it will automatically revert 
to normal operation. During 1 minute warm-up
period, the light will stay on.

 Walk through the detection area.  The light turns 
on when you move and turns off when you stop.
Wait for the light to turn off before moving again 
to test the sensor.

 Adjust the motion sensor to cover the desired 
detection area.  For a smaller coverage area, 
point the sensor down; for a larger coverage area, 
point the sensor up.

(2) TIME ADJUSTMENT 
 
The TIME adjustment controls how long the light will 
stay on after the motion has been detected.

Turn the TIME control knob clockwise to increase (up 
to about 12 minutes) how long the lights stay on or 
counter clockwise to decrease (down to about 5 
seconds) the time delay (FIGURE 10).

About 5 seconds            About 12 minutes
FIGURE 10

(3) LUX ADJUSTMENT 
 
The LUX adjustment determines at what light level the 
lighting system will start operating when you set the 
sensor to automatic operation.

Provisionally turn the LUX control knob clockwise to 
the edge at the moon (dusk) position (FIGURE 11). 
Turn the LUX control knob slowly in reverse until the 
light comes on.  In this provisional setting mode, the 
motion sensor remains inactive during daylight.  At 
dusk when you find it is the LUX level desired for
operation, simply set the LUX control knob to the 
position which becomes active as daylight declines.

FIGURE 11

OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN 
 
By using wall switch to your PAM41 series, you can 
easily operate automatic operation and manual 
override. If you purchase PAM41-4, it is equipped 
with the following two features with 180 ° detection 
angle.

(1) AUTOMATIC OPERATION
 
Turn on the wall switch.  When the sensor detects 
motion, the light automatically turns on.  The built-in 
photocell turns the sensor off and on according to the 
light level selected by the LUX adjustment.

(2) MANUAL OVERRIDE CLICK TWICE

To keep the light on regardless of the motion, you can 
override the Automatic Operation. Turn the wall switch 
off and on twice within 4 seconds. The interval 
between the first and second operation must be within 
0.5 - 2 seconds.

In Manual Override mode, the light will remain on for 
around 4 ~ 6 hours despite no motion; then the light 
will turn off and the motion sensor will be back to Auto 
Operation mode automatically.

Users can also set the motion sensor back to Auto 
Operation by turning off the wall switch for at least 10 
seconds and then turn it back on.

230 V~50Hz 

naar lamp
à la luminaire
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Réglage du détecteur
Réglez d’abord le capteur sur le réglage de base :

 Durée, 5 secondes - 5minutes.

Butée de gauche : 5 secondes.
Butée de droite : 12 minutes.

 Luminosité, 50 lux - 2000 lux

Butée de gauche : luminosité = 50 lux.  
La lampe s’allumera jour et nuit si un mouvement est 
détecté. 
Butée de droite : luminosité = 2000 lux. 
La lampe ne s’allumera que la nuit si un mouvement est 
détecté.

Garantie
 • Ce produit est garanti deux ans.
 • Les dommages causés par un usage inapproprié, par des 
modifications par des tiers ou par le non-respect du mode 
d’emploi ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

 • Le bris du verre du luminaire dû au choc d’objets tran-
chants est également exclu de la garantie.

 • Le ticket de caisse original est nécessaire pour tout appel 
en garantie.

 • Intergamma B.V. décline toute responsabilité en cas de 
dommage provoqué par un usage ou un raccordement 
impropres.

Entretien
 • L’entretien doit se limiter à la surface.  
le capteur ne doit jamais entrer en contact avec de l’humi-
dité. Retirer le capteur avec un chiffon sec et doux.

Important
Avant d’utiliser ce capteur, lire attentivement les 
consignes de sécurité et instructions qui suivent 
afin de pouvoir l’employer correctement.

Conserver soigneusement ce mode d’emploi. Le 
vendeur décline toute responsabilité en cas de 

blessures ou dégâts matériels consécutifs au non-respect 
des consignes d’utilisation, stipulées dans ce mode d’emploi.

Consignes de sécurité
 • Attention ! Avant de commencer les travaux, mettre le 
circuit électrique hors tension, c’est-à-dire couper le 
disjoncteur général ou le fusible. Vérifier avec un testeur 
de tension.

 • Suivre minutieusement les instructions  
marquées sur le dessin de montage.

 • En cas de fixation murale, utiliser du matériel adapté au 
type de mur et au poids du luminaire.

 • Ne pas modifier le produit. Toute modifi- 
cation annule l’agrément et peut rendre  
le produit dangereux.

 • Le luminaire convient uniquement pour un montage fixe. 
(Ne pas l’utiliser de façon mobile).

 • Si le câble actuellement disponible ne satisfait pas aux 
spécifications données, il faut utiliser un boîtier de 
connexion pour faire la transition vers le câble ayant les 
spécifications requises.
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Symboles
IP44 Le capteur est étanche aux  

éclaboussures.

Classe électrique 2 : Ce luminaire ne doit pas 
obligatoirement être raccordé à un boîtier de 
connexion mis à la terre.

Ne pas mettre ce produit au rebut avec les 
ordures ménagères.

Spécifications 
Puissance:
max. 1000W 
(Armature TL Max 400W)

Alimentation: 
230V ~ 50Hz

Dimensions: 
6,5x8,6x9,5 cm. 

Détecteur 180°

Art.:
159028
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HANDSON
Postbus 100
3830 AC Leusden (NL)


